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| RICHARD L. EMIGH A.1B.D.
Jo % DRAFTING, DESIGNING & LAND USE ANALYSIS

ot [;\\\ {‘ 413 Capitola Avenue Capitcla, CA 95010
U Phone: 831-475-1452 Fax: 831-479-1475

-27-2009

Califorma Coastal Commission
o Central Coastal District Oflice
740 Front Street. Suite 200

Santa Cruz, CA 93060

12

Subject: Application Number 02-0432

This is aresponse to the fetter 1o the Coastal Commission dated January 20, 2009 written
by William P Parkm. front WHITTER & PARKIN. LLP.

We will not respond in any further detail to the first two paragraphs other than to say
that’s not what we recall being said in the discussion ot the Planning Commission with
Mr. Parkin at the meeting. That is a moot point at the moment because we are betore the
Coastal Commission. At the meeting 1t was also stated that [ was now the representative
tor Mr. Vaden on the processing ot the Development Permit. | wish thev had conrtacted
me on what the items to be resolved were. [t it was to redesign the structure further [ am.
sure [ would have not recommended that because the project complies with all
regulations and had been recommended for approval by the County Staft,

The following 1s my reply to the 1ssues raised in Mr. Parkin's letter.

“Inconsistencies tound by Mr. Vierhus and Recommended Plan Updates™

I, The attic area as designed and shown s not habitable space. The County
reviewed the proposal and agreed that the attic area was not 1o be included in

the building area. The Site statistics table #1 1. 15, and 18 on page do not need
to be revised.

20 We have not included the ~atie area™ i the FONRL because 1t is not pait ol the
Toor area.
Ao The South Elevation was Revised to show deck a6 feet. Please see sheet two

marked RIEV 172700,

CCC Exhibit _=
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Rebuual to Reburtal on herght and bulk of home.

We (the Owner. the Architect. and ) agree the projects are not the sae. and that
they should not be the same. The proposed project is compatible as required.

The Attie s not included in the FUALR. and should not be mcluded in the I AR
All the other comments about how the plans could be revised are true. however lwcc;‘msc
the plans are in compliance with the County Regutations as well as the Coastal
Development Requirements. we do not believe any further revisions are needed.

As previously stated. we do not believe there s any reason to reduce the butlding
height or proposed 10 cetlings. The project has been reviewed by the Urban Designer.
who has determined the proposal complies with the requirements ol the County Design
Review Ordinance and the Local Coastal Program.  (Please review the Dcs‘iun Review
Section by Urban Planner listed in the staft report listed on page 10 of the Zoning
Adnministrator stafl report). The suggestion that the ceilings be lowered and roof piteh
lowered seem very subjective. It does not seem to be mertted: the proposal meets all of
the requirements ot the Design Review Ordinance and Local Coastal Program.  The
proposed structure s almost the same height when viewed from the West as 1s the
Appellant’s restdence. We believe that the suggested changes \wuld make the project
less combatable with the variety of residential desien along 23™ \\ entie including the
Appellant’s residence. (Please see Fxhibit C which 1s sketch by RLE dated 12-2-8 which
shows the impact changing the rootf pitch would have on the upper level).

The Appellant’s Architect 1s correct that the building and roof slope and plate
lines could be redesigned. However changing the root pitch and changing the proposed
plate lines does not have any impact on the “coastal bluft”™ It would require a redesign
and new elevations and further delay the review of the project which has taken 5 vears 1o
process.  Again the proposed development plans comply with all County Zoning
Regulations.

Mr. Parkin’s last paragraph states they have appealed because the approval of application
#02-0432 viotates the 23-setback.

We have revised the site plan moving the house back the 437 axs requested by the
Coastal Commission Staff. The move has increased the amount of grading by at least 40
cubte vards and has increase the impervious surtace for the driveway and walkway by
some 130 square feet. This has increased the sethack from the start ol the down slope
from 367 10 40.37. The increased setback and proposed lowering ot the height does not
have anvihing to do with adherence to the required 23-toot setback. as the proposed
structure s now over 40- teet back trom the start of the coastal biuft. Changing the
hetght, which Is in compliance with the Regulations. will not change the impact on the
coastal bluft in any way.

CCC Exhibit
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Reply on request to mclude upper floor attie in AR,

Because of the claim that the attie storage should be counted as part of the 1A R
we have taken a copy ol the revised plans to the County Planning Department for
verification that the proposed non-heated storage arca. as shown with a 77 37 cetling 1s
not counted in the Floor Area tor this project. Bven with plywood over the joists. as is
required for the shear transter o the east outer wall and foundation. with sheetrock at the
77 37 height does not meet the code requirements for habitable space. This fact makes it

not part ol the Floor Arca and therefore we have not revised the FLAR as requested.

In summuary, we request the Development Permit with the Conditions as approved
by the Zoning Administer should be upheld, with the agreed to revision to move
the butlding an additional 4.5 feet to the East at the Planning Commission hearing.
The owner, the Architect and I, believe that the move would not provide any
additional protection for the Coastal Bluff, The location of the Blutf has not
changed in the past 50 years and a 23-foot setback should be all that is required.
The now proposed 40-+setback is more that adequate.

Sincerelv. ™

Richard L Emigh

City Planner. Masters of Urban Planning. Uol O 1974 ,

Member and CA Society President ol (AIBD) American Institute of Building Designers
Protessional Building Designer (AIBD) since 1988 |

Copy:

Val Vaden- Owner
Wane Miller - Architect
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13.10.323

NOTE: This chart contains the multi-family residential zone districts standards and some of the most
commonly used exceptions. For additional exceptions relating to parcels, see Section 13.10.323(d).
For additional exceptions relating to structures. see Section 13.10.323(e). Variations from maximum
structural height, maximum number of stories and maximum floor area as defined by F.A.R. may be
approved with a residential development permit by the appropriate approving body for affordable
housing units built on-site or off-site in accordance with Chapter 17.10 and Sections 13.10.681 and
13.10.685 of Santa Cruz County Code.

* All site standards for the appiicable zone district must be met.

(c) Calculating Allowable Gross Building Area. When determining the maximum allowable gross
building area for a specific parcel, it is necessary to know the zoning and net site area of the parcel.
Definitions of net site area, gross building area, floor area, floor area ratio, story, atlic, basement,
underfloor, and mezzanine appearin 13.10.700.

Net Site Area x Floor Area Ration (F.A.R.) = Total Allowable Gross Building Area for All Buildings on
Site i
Net Site Area x Maximum Parcel Coverage Percentage = Maximum Allowable Parcel Coverage
AREAS INCLUDED IN GROSS
BUILDING AREA CALCULATION
- All Floor Areas: areas with ceiling heights greater than sixteen (16) ft. zero inches are counted
twice, and greater than twenty-four (24) feet zero inches are counted three times (2, 3, 4, 5)
- Garage (credit for one parking space--two hundred twenty-five (225) sg. ft. not counted (1)
- Covered and Enclosed Area (6)
- Stairs and landing at each floor
- Basements, attics and under floor area which reach a ceiling height of seven ft. six inches or
higher, then all areas greater than five feet zero inches in height shall count as area for F.A.R.
calculations
- Areas under building projections greater than three feet from the exterior wall, or cumulatively
greater than 1/3 the length of that side of the building.
AREAS NOT INCLUDED IN CALCULATIONS
- first one hundred forty (140) sq. ft. and then 1/2 of all covered, unenclosed porch areas (7)
- uncovered decks {covered decks count)
- uncovered balconies (covered balconies count)
- areas beneath three ft. of roof overhang

SAMPLE PARCEL of three thousand seven hundred eighty-three (3,783) net square feet, R-14
Zone District From Site and Structural Dimensions Chart:

Floor Area Ratio = 0.5:1
Maximum Parcel Coverage = 40%

3,783 sq. ft. x 0.5 = 1892 sq. ft. Totai Floor Area
3,783 sq. ft. x 0.40 = 1513 sq. ft. Maximum First Floor Area (Round to Nearest Foot)
Total Floor Area = 1892 sq. ft.
LLess: Maximum First Floor Area = 1513 sq. ft.
Second Level Area = 379 sq. ft.

The total floor area may be divided equally between floors.

CCC Exhibit _ = _
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WITTWER & PARKIN, LLP

Jonathan Wittwer 147 SOUTH RIVER STREET, SUITE 221 OF COUNSEL
William P. Parkin SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95060 Gacy A. Pation
Jennifer M. Bragar TELEPHONE: (851) 429.4055

FACSIMILE: (851) 429-4057
E-MAITL: office(@wittwerparkin.com

January 20. 2009

Ms. Susan Craig

California Coastal Commission
740 Front Street. Suite 300
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

RE: Appeal to Coastal Commission of Application Number 02-0432,
APN 028-232-16

Dear Ms. Craig:

This office represents Appellant Ralph Borelli in the above referenced appeal regarding
the proposed single family dwelling (the ~“project™). This letter is in response to the January 7.
2009 submissions to the Coastal Commission by Mr. Emigh criticizing the comments submitted
by Mr. Borelli's architect. Mike Vierhus.

In both letters submitted by Mr. Emigh. he asserts that the appellant made an agreement
to not appeal the project if Mr. Vaden moved the proposed home 4.5 teet from the Coastal Bluff.
However, no such agreement was ever made. The requirement to move the proposed home 4.5
feet awayv from the Coastal Bluff was a condition set forth by the Planning Commission. One
Planning Commissioner did ask me it we would forgo the appeal if the Planning Commission
moved the home 4.5 feet turther back trom the blutf. However, [ replied that since my client
was not present at the hearing [ could not make such a promise. Before appealing the Planning
Commission’s approval, Mr. Borelli asked that I attempt to resolve the matter with the applicant.
[ did attempt to contact counsel for Mr. Vaden to try to resolve any differences. However, when
Mr. Vaden’s attorney would not respond to my phone calls. the appeal was filed. Mr. Emigh’s
assertions are a distraction. There was no agreement with the applicant and Mr. Emigh’s
comments in this regard are not relevant to the appeal. The setback is just one of the issues
raised by Mr. Borelli. Nonetheless. Mr. Borelli has been reasonable and has attempted to resolve
his remaining concerns prior to appealing to the Coastal Commission.

Mr. Vierhus identitied the following issues based on his review of Mr. Emigh’s letters
and the plans on file with the Coastal Commission.

Inconsistencies found bv Mr. Vierhus and Recommended Plan Updates:

1. Please refer to County Code Section 13.10.700 where attics are detined as “[t]he space

between the underside of the roof framing (rafters or beams that directly support the roof

CCC Exhibit _
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Susan Craig
Appeal to Coastal Commission of Application Number 02-0432. APN 028-232-16
January 20. 2009

Page 2 of 3

framing.”  Auics do not have tloors or
and Site statstics table #11. 13 and 18 on

sheathing) and the upper side of the ceilin
ceilings. Please revise Section 4 on page
page one.

J
12
N
[

2. Please include 7 feet x 13 feet (105 st) ~attic area™ in the F.A.R. calculations per
County Code Section 13.10.323 where if attics reach a height of seven feet six inches or
higher. then all arcas greater than five feet zero inches in height shall count as area for

F.ALR. calculations.
3. The master bedroom deck is dimensioned at 6 teet while the south elevation scales at 3

feet.

Rebuttal from Mr. Vierhus regarding Mr. Emigh’s comment related to height and bulk of
home (Item 2 of Mr. Emigh’s letter under heading “Recommendations from Mr. Vierhus™)

1. Mr. Vierhus® comments in the letter submitted to the Coastal Commission by our
office on November 20. 2008 contained suggestions related to Mr. Borelli's residence
per plans on file with the Santa Cruz County Planning Department. Mr. Vierhus’
comparisons are objective and show that the structures are not the same height:

a. Mr. Vaden’s proposed F.A.R. is 200 sf larger than Mr. Borelli’'s F.A.R..
even though Mr. Vaden's parcel is smaller than Mr. Borelli’s. Mr. Borelli’s
F.A.R. 15 1603 st while the proposed F.A.R. tor Mr. Vaden’s house
including the attic is 1803 st.

b. Mr. Vaden’s project plans call for a proposed ridge height that is 30 inches
higher than Mr. Borelli’s home.
C. Mr. Vaden's project plans call for a proposed ceiling height that is 24

inches higher on the first tloor than Mr. Borelli’s first tloor height. Mr.
Borellt's first tloor ceiling height is 8 teet while the proposed first floor
cetling height for Mr. Vaden's home is 10 feet.

d. Mr. Vaden's project plans call for a proposed roof pitch that measures 10
inches and 12 inches. where for every 12 inches horizontally, the incline is
10 inches. In contrast. Mr. Borelli's root pitch is 7 inches and 12 inches.
The result is that the root for Mr. Vaden's proposed project is 40% steeper
than Mr. Borelli’s.

2. Exhibit C dated December 2. 2008 - Roof pitch can be reduced to 8/12 and the overall
height lowered by 21 inches without aftecting the interior wall by raising the castern
plate 14 inches and lowering the western plate 12 inches.

Mr. Vierhus' identification of Inconsistencies in the plans and his recommendations are
within the overall scope of issues raised in the appeal. Mr. Borelli's appeal raises a challenge of
the approval ol application #02-0432 because it violates the 23-foot setback from the coastal

CCC Exhibit
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Susan Craig
Appeal to Coastal Commission of Application Number 02-0432. APN 028-232-16
January 20, 2009

Page 3 of 3

bluft required in LCP Policy 6.5.1. See ulso County Code Section 16.10.070( 1)( )(1i) (new
development must be setback at least 25 feet from the top edge ot the coastal bluft). Reducing
the bulk of the structure per Mr. Vierhus™ recommendations would allow for adherence to the
requirement of a 25-foot setback from the edge of the coastal bluff. In addition. the Coastal
Commission would be able to clarify the conditions ot approval to ensure the 23-foot setback is
maintained.

Thank vou for your attention to this matter.

Very truly vours,
WITTWER & P\RI\[\ LLP

/ /\C\_

William P. Parkin

cce Exhlbit =
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RICHARD L. EMIGH A.L.B.D.

413 Capitola Avenue Capitola, CA 95010
Phone: 831-479-1452 Fax: 831-479-1476

1-7-2009
California Coastal Commission
c/o Central Coastal District Office % 7 .
745 Front Street. Suite 300 R E @ E E v E Q
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
JAN O 7 2009

Subject: Application Number 02-0432 CALIFORNIA

COAST, LbCQMMlSSlON
This is a response to the letter to the Coastal Commission dated Novielibbi A0 L8 T AHEA
written by Jonathan Wittwer. The response is given item by item.

“Inconsistencies found by Mr. Vierhus “

1. “The roof plan indicated on the site plan is not consistent with the elevations.”
The Architect and I have reviewed the plans and elevations and found the
site plan shows the first roof design (five years old). We have revised the
site plan, and roof plan, with the fireplace base footprint. (See revised
sheet one).

2. “The second floor window shown in the rear elevation does not appear on the
second floor plan.” The window is for the attic area on the second floor.
The second floor plan room area is correct. We have added an outline of
the attic area and attic window. (See revised sheets with section line
location shown as requested by Staff).

3. “-—thereisa 13° x 7° room on the second floor not shown.” The elevations
are correct; the space is the attic area on the second floor. (See revised
sheet three we have revised the right and left elevations to reflect the
smaller final footprint).

4. “The site plan does not accurately reflect the chimney projection shown on the
elevations.” The site plan shows the footprint as it is required to do. We
have added a line to show the footprint of the chimney and deck
projections as well as the covered porch projections. (See revised sheet
one)

“Recommendations from Mr. Vierhus”
1. “The applicant should be required to erect story poles on site to give everyone
a better sense of the impact of the project.” The County of Santa Cruz did

CCC Exhibit __—
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not believe this was necessary to understand the compatibility and effect
on the area. The project as proposed does not change any public views of
the Bay. We would only install story poles if required by the Coastal
Commission Staff. We have included copies of a computer generated
perspective of the house and the streetscape with the house added. (See
Exhibit A and B.)

. “Overall height and bulk of the home can be easily reduced by over 5’ by
lowering the proposed ceilings from 10° to 8* and lessening the roof pitch
from 10 to 8.” We do not believe there is any reason to reduce the
building height or proposed 10 ceilings. The project has been reviewed
by the Urban Designer, who has determined the proposal complies with
the requirements of the County Design Review Ordinance and the Local
Coastal Program. (Please review the Design Review Section by Urban
Planner listed in the staff report listed on page 10 of the ZA staff report).
The suggestion that the ceilings be lowered and roof pitch lowered seem
very subjective. It does not seem to be merited; the proposal meets all of
the requirements of the Design Review Ordinance and Local Coastal
Program. The proposed structure is almost the same height when viewed
from the West as is the Appellant’s residence. We believe that the
suggested changes would make the project less combatable with the
variety of residential design along 23" Avenue including the Appellant’s
residence. (Please see Exhibit C which is sketch by RLE dated 12-2-8
which shows the impact changing the roof pitch would have on the upper
level).

“Moving the house towards the rear of the property------ .” The owners
Architect agreed to move the home back 4.5” with the understanding the
project as modified would not be appealed. We have revised the site plan
moving the house back the 4.5 as requested by the Coastal Commission
Staff. The move has increased the amount of grading by at least 40 cubic
yards and has increase the impervious surface for the driveway and
walkway by some 130 square feet.

| -
L
—_—
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In summary, we request the Development Permit with the Conditions as approved by
the Z A should be upheld. It was agreed to move the building an additional 4.5 feet to
the East at the Planning Commission hearing, with the understanding the project
would not be appealed. The owner, the Architect and 1, believe that the move would
not provide any additional protection for the Coastal Bluff. The shift, if required will
result in more grading, and an increase in impervious surface area which is all
negative. The location of the Bluff has not changed in the past 50 years.

Sincerely,

Richard L Emigh
City Planner, Masters of Urban Planning, Uof O 1974

Member and CA Society President of (AIBD) American Institute of Building Designers
Professional Building Designer (AIBD) since 1988

Copy:
Val Vaden- Owner
Wane Miller - Architect
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Jonathan Wittwer WITTWER & PARKIN, LLP

Ev‘ltl:‘&‘,% p“l;“‘ 147 SOUTH RIVER STREET, SUITE 221 . )
rett Y. Lenne SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95060 Miriam Celia Gordon
TELEPHONE: (831) 429-4055 )
FACSIMILE: (831) 429-4057
E-MAIL: office@wittwerparkin.com

ovember202008  RECEIVED

PARALEGAL

Hand Delivered NOV‘ 2 0 2008
Susan Craig CALIFORNIA
California Coastal Commission COASTAL COMMISSION
c¢/o Central Coast District Office GENTRAL COAST ARFA

725 Front Street, Suite 300
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Re:  Letter re Borelli Appeal of Santa Cruz County Application # 02-0432,
APN 028-232-16

Dear Ms. Craig:

This office represents Appellant Ralph Borelli in the above referenced appeal. Per our
previous discussions, we are providing you with an enumeration of plan inconsistencies
identified by Mr. Borelli’s architect, Mike Vierhus, regarding the proposed single-family
dwelling described in Application #02-0432.

Mr. Vierhus identified the following inconsistencies based on his review of the plans on
file with the Santa Cruz County Planning Department:

Inconsistencies found by Mr. Vierhus

1. The roof plan indicated on the site plan is not consistent with the elevations.

2. The second floor window shown on the rear elevation does not appear on the second
floor plan. .

3. If the elevations are correct there is a 13' X 7' room on the second floor not shown.

4. The site plan does not accurately reflect the chimney projection shown on the
elevations. '

Recommendations from Mr. Vierhus
1. The applicant should be required to erect story poles on site to give everyone a better
sense of the impact of this project.
2. Overall height and bulk of this home can be easily reduced over 5' by lowering the
proposed ceilings from 10’ to 8' and lessening the roof pitch from 10 to 8.
3. Moving this home toward the rear property line as required by the County Planning
Commission would minimize the impact to the bluff (as well as the adjacent property owner).
This required change needs to be shown on the plans so that the reference in the CDP conditions

-
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of approval to development in accordance with Exhibit A will accurately reflect the action by the
Planning Commission.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Sipgerely,

nathan Wittwer,
Wittwer & Parkin, LLP

cc: client
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